%Ro (cal-
culated)= 0.0180 × Tmax – 7.16. The calculated %Ro values were
largely in agreement with those measured from the reflectance of vi-
trinite by previous authors (e.g., Rowsell and De Swart, 1976, p. 107;
Table 2).

2.3. Light microscopy and FE-SEM

One-hundred-and-forty-eight (148) pieces of whole rock with dia-
meters of less than 5 cm selected from the fourteen localities (Fig. 1A)
provided the sample base for petrographic (light/electron optical
techniques) characterization of the rock textural attributes, fabric, mi-
neralogies, and porosity.